Article 94 of the Law Number 23 of 2006 concerning Management Population 
arrange that whoever with on purpose change , add , or reduce fill a data element 
document population as intended in Article 77 is punished with criminal 
imprisonment for a maximum of 2 (two) years and/ or a maximum fine of Rp . 
25,000,000.00 (twenty - five million rupiah). Article 95 regulates that someone who 
doesn't have right access population databases under Article 79(1) and/ or Article 
86(1) is threatened with criminal imprisonment for a maximum of two years. year 
and/ or worn a maximum fine of IDR 25,000,000.00 (Twenty Five Million Rupiah). 

Therefore Therefore , to protect personal data it is necessary protection law , 
because step the done with deliberately by the party political itself . Apart from that 
, it is necessary more regulations clear about personal data protection , in particular